ORDINANCE NO. 02-2023... Draft

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE PUSHING OF SNOW ACROSS THE VILLAGE STREETS IN THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PRAIRIE AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 46-5(b)(4) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PRAIRIE, WISCONSIN

WHEREAS, Village Board members have been receiving complaints from Village residents regarding Village residents and snowplows pushing snow across the Village streets onto other properties; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board members have been requested to change the Municipal Code under Road and Street Obstruction Prohibited; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendations from the Village Police Department and Village Board members, changes to the Municipal Code should be made under Section 46-5. Road and Street Obstruction Prohibited.

WHEREAS, upon consideration and recommendation of the Village of North Prairie Police Department, and being fully advised, the Village Board wishes to create an ordinance to prohibit residents and snowplows from pushing snow onto another's property.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of North Prairie, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, **DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS**:

<u>SECTION 1. ARTICLE 1. SECTION 46-5 (b)(4). ROAD AND STREET OBSTURCTION PROHIBITED- Snow Removal.</u>

(4) No person, or snowplow, may push snow across any Village street onto another's property.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY.

The several sections of this ordinance are declared to be severable. If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable, such decision shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the decision, and shall not affect the validity of any other provisions, sections or portions thereof of this ordinance. The remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

publication as provided by law.

Dated this 13th day of April, 2023.

VILLAGE OF NORTH PRAIRIE

Gary K. Nickerson, Village President

ATTEST:

Rhoda M. Bagley, Clerk/Treasurer

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting or

Published and posted this _____ day of April, 2023.